

MELISSA A. HORNBEIN
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
901 Front Street, Suite 1100
Helena, Montana 59626
Phone: (406) 457-5277
FAX: (406) 457-5130
Email: melissa.hornbein@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

ENROLLED MEMBERS OF THE
BLACKFEET TRIBE, et al,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THEDUS CROWE, et al,

Defendants.

CV 15-92-GF-BMM-JTJ

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNITED
STATES' AMENDED MOTION TO
DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing	4
a. No Individual Standing.....	4
b. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing	6
II. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to hear Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	8
A. The Blackfeet Water Compact and McCarran Amendment do not provide a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity for Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	12
B. The Tucker Act and Little Tucker Act do not provide jurisdiction for this Court to review Plaintiffs’ Claims.	15
C. Only Tribes, not Individual Members, can invoke this Court’s Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §1362.	19
D. To the extent Plaintiffs’ claims sound in tort, their sole avenue for relief would be the Federal Tort Claims Act.	20
III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May be Granted.	21
IV. The District Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint because Plaintiffs failed to join a necessary and indispensable party.	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (1955).....	22
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Brazil v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 193 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 10, 22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>Dillon v. State of Mont.</i> , 634 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (2007)	2
<i>Ferdik v. Bonzelet</i> , 963 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Glanton v. Advance PCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7
<i>Ivey v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Alaska</i> , 673 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	9
<i>Makah v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	23

Navarro v. Block,
 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)22

Orff v. United States,
 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Pit River Home and Agricultural Coop Assn. v. United States,
 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)24

Quinault Tribe of Indians of Quinault Reservation in State of Wash. v. Gallagher,
 368 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1966)20

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)5

Richardson v. Morris,
 409 U.S. 464 (1973).....19

Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
 749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984)22

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....9

Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Comm. v. City of Santa Monica,
 784 F3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015)22

Solomon v. LaRose,
 335 F. Supp. 715 (D. Neb. 1971).....20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio,
 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....9

United Food and Commercial Workers v. Brown Group,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....7

United States v. District Court for Eagle County,
 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....15

United States v. King,
 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....9

United States v. Mitchell,
 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....8

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....21

United States v. Navajo Nation,
 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....16

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....9

United States v. Van Dyck,
866 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017)5
United States v. White Mountain Apache,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....19
*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church
& State*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....5
Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4
Wild Earth Guardians v. United States EPA,
759 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2014)7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....19
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)21
28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 11, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1654.....6
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)21
43 U.S.C. § 666..... 11, 14

Rules

L.R. 83.87
